
Columbia, South C arolina 
A pril 2, 1954

The S ta te  Budget and C ontro l Board met in  th e  Governor’ s o f f ic e  a t  12:00 

o ’clock  Noon cn A p ril 2 , 1954. A ll members of the  Board were p re s e n t .

On motion o f  Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. B ates , th e  Board unanimously agreed  

to  the  immediate t r a n s f e r  o f  th e  sum o f $1,250,0(X).00 to  the  G eneral Fund R eserve, 

and th e  t r a n s f e r  o f $750,000.00 from th e  Funded Debt S inking Fund to  th e  General Fund 

R eserve, in  compliance w ith S ec tio n  2 , o f  P a rt I I ,  of th e General A ppropria tions Act 

fo r the  F isc a l Year 1954-55. The S ta te  A uditor was d ire c te d  to  accomplish th e  above

t r a n s f e r s .

Upon motion o f  Mr. Browi, seconded by Mr. 3 a te s ,  th e  Board approved th e  

immediate re le a s e  o f  $4 ,550,000.00  to  th e  Counties o f th e  S ta te  fo r  school purposes, 

as provided in  S ec tion  3 , o f P a rt I ] ,  o f  the General A ppropria tions Act fo r  th e  f i s c a l  

y e a r  1954^-55.

The S ta te  A ud ito r advised th e  Board th a t  th e  m atter o f  charging a t u i t i o n  

fee to  p a r t  tim e s tu d e n ts  was not being uniform ly handled by th e  S ta te ’ s in s t i t u t i o n s  

o f  h ig h e r le a rn in g , and th a t some o f  such in s t i t u t i o n s  d id  no t p rov ide  a t u i t i o n  fe e  

fo r  p a r t time s tu d e n ts .

I t  was th e  opinion of the Board tn a t  S ec tio n  3 of th e  T u itio n  Bond Act 

c le a r ly  req u ired  tu i t i o n  fee s  be paid  by each in d iv id u a l  a tten d in g  any such S ta te  

i n s t i t u t i o n ,  and the Board ru led  th a t  p a r t  tim e s tu d e n ts  should be re q u ired  to  pay 

a t u i t i o n  fee  on a sem ester hcur b a s is  or on some o th e r  proper b a s is .

The Board approved an a llo tm e n t from th e  C iv il  C ontingent Fund to  th e  

Woodrow Wilson Home o f  $50.00 fo r  m aintenance of th e  b u ild in g .

The Board approved an in c reased  lean  to  th e  S. C. P e n ite n tia ry  in  th e  amount 

o f $66 ,000 .00 , as provided in S ec tio n  37, o f  the G eneral A ppropriations Act f o r  the

F is c a l Y ear 1954-55 v»ar»



2

The Superin tenden t of th e  S ta te  P e n ite n tia ry  su b n itte d  in  w ritin g  a

proposed schedule o f improvements a t  the  i n s t i t u t i o n ! ,  to  be paid  fo r  by th e  su rp lu s

a p p ro p ria tio n !  o f  £250,000.00 c a r r ie d  in th e  1954-55 a p p ro p ria tio n s  a c t ,  and by the  

use of >250,000.00 o f Ifen itan t'ary  revenue during  th e  year 1954-55, as prov ided  in  

Section 17, o f  P a r t  I I I ,  o f  th e  General A pprop ria tions Act fo r  the F is c a l  Year 1954-55. 

The p ro je c ts  req u ested  to  be approved, to g e th e r w ith  the  e stim ated  c o s t of each p ro je c t ,  

was as fo llo w s .

1 Maximum S ecu rity  B uilding 
Complete tu n n e l and p ip in g  
E le c t r ic  D is tr ib u tio n  System and 

Switch S ta tio n
R elocate and Renovate H o sp ita l
Alarm System
Standby E le c tr ic  Power
Renovate Ward fo r  Incoming P riso n e rs
1 Dormitory
Psychopathic Ward

>175,000.00
59,000.00

65,000.00  
68,000.00 
20,000.00 
40 ,000 .00  
20,000.00 
50,000.00 
3 .0 0 0 , CO

T o ta l >500,000.00

On m otion of Mr. V em er, seconded by Mr. Rhodes, th e  Board approved th e  p ro je c ts  as 

l i s t e d  above.

There being  no fu r th e r  bu sin ess  th e  Board ad journed .




